Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri
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)

BUREAU OF EMERGENCY 
)

MEDICAL SERVICES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0005 DH




)

DALE E. DILLINGHAM,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Department of Health, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services (Department), filed a complaint on January 3, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that the emergency medical technician license of Dale E. Dillingham is subject to discipline for unlawfully possessing a controlled substance and violating drug laws.


This Commission convened a hearing on May 16, 2001.  James McCoy represented the Department.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Dillingham nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on May 22, 2001, when our reporter filed the transcript. 

Evidentiary Rulings


At the hearing, we reserved ruling on the admissibility of several of the Department’s exhibits.  Exhibit 5 contains copies of court documents that were not certified copies.  We 

reserved ruling on the admission of the exhibit until the Department submitted certified copies.  The Department submitted the certified copies on May 18, 2001.  Therefore, we admit Exhibit 5.


Exhibits 2 and 3 are business record affidavits that the Department had not served on Dillingham for purposes of the hearing.  The Department argued that Dillingham had notice of those documents through the revocation letter, the suspension hearing before the Department, and the complaint filed with this Commission.


Section 536.070(12)
 provides that a party desiring to introduce an affidavit in evidence at a hearing may serve the affidavit on all other parties prior to the hearing.  If no party files an objection to the affidavit within seven days after it is served, all objections to the affidavit are waived.  Section 536.070(12).


However, section 536.070(12) further provides that a party may waive any objections to an affidavit.  Dillingham waived any objections to Exhibits 2 and 3 by failing to appear at the hearing.  Therefore, we admit Exhibits 2 and 3 into evidence.

Findings of Fact

1. Dillingham is licensed by the Department as an emergency medical technician-paramedic.  His license, No. P-10402, was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. On September 12, 2000, Dillingham knowingly possessed and consumed cocaine at his residence.  He left syringes containing cocaine at his residence in the presence of two children under 17 years of age who were in his care and custody on September 12, 2000.

3. On February 27, 2001, Dillingham pled guilty in the Circuit Court of St. Charles County to the Class C felony of possession of a controlled substance and to the Class D felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree.  State v. Dillingham, No. CR-00-2819-FX.  

The court suspended the imposition of sentence and ordered Dillingham to complete five years of probation, including drug abuse treatment.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Dillingham’s license is subject to discipline.  Section 190.165.  The Department has the burden to show that Dillingham has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Department alleges that Dillingham’s license is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(1) and (14) and under Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(A) and (N).  Section 190.165.2(1) and (14) provide:


2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:  


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any activity licensed or regulated by sections 190.100 to 190.245;

*    *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(A) and (N) provide: 


(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license 

required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or any person who has failed to renew or has 

surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:


(A) Use of unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in Chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any activity licensed or regulated by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act;

*    *   *


(N) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government.

Cocaine is a Schedule II controlled substance.  Section 195.017.4(1)(d).  Section 195.202 makes it unlawful for any person to possess a controlled substance.  


The fact that the court suspended the imposition of Dillingham’s sentence does not affect our decision.  Section 190.165.2(1) and (14) and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(A) and (N) provide that violating drug laws and unlawfully possessing a controlled substance is cause for discipline whether or not sentence is imposed.  In addition, the court record is not a closed record to this Commission because Dillingham has not yet completed the probationary period.  Sections 610.120.1 and 610.105.


Dillingham pled guilty to the Class C felony of possession of a controlled substance.  A guilty plea is an admission against interest and is ordinarily some evidence of the facts charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  Dillingham has not offered any evidence explaining away his admission.  Therefore, we find that Dillingham committed the conduct underlying his plea.  We conclude that Dillingham’s license 

is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(1) and (14) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(A) and (N) for possessing a controlled substance and for violating the drug laws of this state. 


SO ORDERED on June ____, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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